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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elizabeth Quinn 
Washington University in St. Louis  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS BMJ Open Review: Impact of Maternal BMI on leptin, insulin, ghrelin 
and resistin  
Summary of the research: This manuscript investigated the 
association between maternal BMI and the concentration of 
metabolic hormones in human milk. Samples were collected at two 
time points (1 week, 3 months), sampling strategy includes separate 
fore and hind milk samples. The project was framed as a test of the 
satiety model – that is that changes in the concentrations of the 
hormones over the course of a feeding will influence feeding 
behavior. The study found that there were no significant differences 
between fore and hind milk samples for the hormones (except 
ghrelin at 3 months).  
Overall comments: This is an interesting and important piece of 
scholarly work. It addresses a largely unexplored/under-investigated 
area of research within studies of human milk – namely do 
concentrations of milk borne hormones vary from the beginning to 
the end of a feeding. This has not only the implications for satiety 
related cues as the authors suggest, but also important implications 
for sampling strategies and comparative research on human milk 
composition. It is actually really exciting that you found no statistical 
differences between the fore and hind milk samples, although it does 
not support your initial framework of these hormones being involved 
in satiety – at least not as presented.  
However, as written I have some important concerns about the 
research. The title itself does not include mention of the fore/hind 
comparison, and instead focuses on maternal BMI and milk 
hormones. This is not necessarily a problem, but the emphasis in 
the abstract on the association between maternal BMI and milk 
leptin is not necessary – this association is incredibly well 
established. In fact, it is one of the associations between milk 
hormones and maternal characteristics that is practically universal 
across studies. The emphasis on leptin then, makes this paper seem 
like a replication of prior work, rather than a fairly unique and novel 
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study of the hormones (insulin, ghrelin, resistin) in milk. We know so 
little about these hormones, especially their dynamics across a 
single feeding. The central focus on leptin, as it is better known, is in 
my opinion a limitation of this research as these data are unique and 
very different compared to prior studies and will contribute to our 
current understanding of milk hormone variability (or stability).  
I also have some methodological concerns. The paper differs from 
the existing literature in several key ways – namely the use of 
protease inhibitors and multiplex assays. While the technical 
innovation certainly is welcomed, I do have concerns about the data 
from the multiplex. In the methods section, the manuscript does not 
include any description on assay development but simply lists the 
methods and provides a brief protocol. I would like to see validation 
data included beyond just interassay CVs – please include some 
information on how the protocols were validated compared to 
existing methods. This is especially important for the BioRad 
multiplex kits, as prior work by Belabani et al. (2013) has found that 
some BioRad assays tend to poor replication compared to the 
manufacturer results, and appear to be particularly sensitive to 
matrix effects. The identification of leptin, ghrelin, insulin, and 
resistin in infant formula is a major concern – there should not be 
human leptin, ghrelin, insulin, and resistin in commercial infant 
formula, unless it is a special formula fortified with these, and if so, 
that needs to be included in the discussion. Otherwise, the presence 
of these hormones in formula suggests to me that there may cross-
species reactivity (perhaps detecting cow hormones?) or matrix 
effects influencing the results. O’Conner and Resto has previously 
confirmed the absence of at least leptin from formula, and it is 
curious that you are detecting these hormones and it makes me 
wonder about species cross-reactivity and assay reliability. The 
Shemar and Shehadan piece (2013) you cite actually describes the 
specific process for adding insulin to infant formula, and its absence 
has been moderately documented, so the fact that you are detecting 
insulin, leptin, etc UNLESS you have the supplemental formulas, is 
concerning. If you are using the supplemented formulas, I would 
specify that in the text. Overall, my primary concern with this paper 
are the analytical methods – I want to see the validation information 
for the BioRad kit. I would also like to see the background and 
discussion expand to include more of the current literature on milk 
composition – namely the Karatas et al paper and the other 
references included below. These are important data – really 
important data.  
 
Page specific comments:  
Page 4 L54 – Karatas et al., has previously studied leptin in fore and 
hind milk samples. This should be included for the important context 
it provides. Further, the Schueler piece cited in the work also 
includes discussion of leptin, and including this information here as 
context would be useful.  
 
P4 – unclear why you would need fasting samples – this is not 
common practice for the collection of milk samples; nor is treatment 
with protease inhibitors, although neither should impact the results.  
P4-5 The overall introduction is too short and leaves out discussion 
of all 4 hormones. The paragraphs on leptin and the sentence on 
ghrelin seem disconnected rather than part of a narrative flow 
explaining the appropriate background and justification for the study. 
I would also like to see the fore/hind milk samples integrated into the 
main research questions.  
It appears that power calculations were only done for leptin, and 
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were not met by the current sample size. Again, I am uncertain as to 
why leptin alone was used and why  
P8 – In the methods section, you mentioned that a MIRIS was 
donated to the project and used to measure milk fat; however these 
data are absent from the manuscript. Either delete the mention of 
the MIRIS or include the data – and since MIRIS measures fat, 
protein, lactose, and total energy, please include these data in the 
main manuscript. Alternatively, simply removing the mention of the 
MIRIS machine from the text would also be a good option.  
P8L35 – as written, it is unclear here what you mean by standard 
and sample groups. Please rewrite for clarity.  
P20 – although the paper is laid out as a test of these hormones as 
signals for satiety in infants, this point is underdeveloped in the 
conclusion. Actually, as an overall framing perspective, the satiety 
discussion in the introduction and discussion sections could be 
significantly expanded.  
 
 
Tables and figures:  
Figures 1 and 2, although they show different time points, are 
incredibly similar. I am not certain having both figures adds anything 
to the manuscript – rather substituting in a graph of insulin and BMI, 
ghrelin and BMI, or resistin and BMI, even if the image shows a lack 
of correlation, might be a better option for illustrating the differences 
in relationships between these hormones and maternal BMI.  
Table 1 is confusing at present. It is difficult to tell if the bottom of the 
figure is showing the % of c-sections that were overweight women or 
the % of overweight women that had c-sections. Please clarify this. 

 

REVIEWER Greisa Vila 
Medical University of Vienna, Austria 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Andreas and colleagues test the relationship of maternal BMI to the 
fore and hind milk concentrations of leptin, insulin, resistin and 
ghrelin at one week and three months post-partum, finding out a 
positive correlation between maternal BMI and milk leptin 
concentrations. Although data on hormone concentrations in breast 
milk are not novel and confirm previous publications, the relationship 
between maternal BMI and leptin concentrations in breast milk is an 
important finding.  
 
Major comments:  
1) Although the authors conclude that hormone changes in maternal 
milk may impact infants' appetite regulation and obesity risk, they do 
not show data on child anthropometrics. According to the 
methodology explained in the paper not only maternal, but also 
infant anthropometric parameters were obtained at both one week 
and 3 months post-partum. The information on the relationship 
between hormone concentrations in maternal milk and infant weight, 
or weight gain, height or height changes, is extremely important, 
even if correlations turn out to be negative. These results would also 
impact and justify the paragraph on the relationship between 
appetite-regulators hormones in breast milk or formula milk and 
infant physiology, which the authors have already written in the 
discussion part.  
To my opinion, these data are absolutely needed for making a round 
paper.  
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2) The authors do not explain a rationale of why they measure 
exactly leptin, ghrelin, resistin and insulin, but not adiponectin and 
PYY. The present literature would suggest that the last play 
important roles in infant and maternal lactation physiology. Milk 
adiponectin was found to be significantly related to child body 
composition at two years, while leptin was not, (Brunner S. et al. 
2015). PYY is the only appetite-regulating hormone found to be 
significantly different in the circulation of breastfeeding and not 
breastfeeding mothers (Vila G. et al. 2015).  
Do the authors have any rest samples for determining PYY and 
adiponectin concentrations?  
 
3) Although the authors explain having obtained data on maternal 
diet in the methods part, there are no data on the link between 
maternal diet with maternal BMI or hormone concentrations in 
maternal milk.  
 
Minor comments:  
 
1) The description of the multiplex assay in the Methods part does 
not include the names of hormones measured. Please add data on 
which specific beads were added to the assay, lower and higher 
measurable concentrations, inter- and intra assay variations.  
 
2) Please correct the labeling in Table 2: omit Ghrelin (ng/ml) and 
add instead Fore milk Ghrelin (ng/ml), Hind milk Ghrelin (ng/ml); and 
same for other hormones  
 
3) The title of Tab 3 should be changed to: correlations of maternal 
BMI with fore and hind milk hormone concentrations at one week 
and three months post-partum. Please correct the labeling in Table 
3: "fore milk BMI at one week" does not exist, this does not make 
sense (just omit BMI).  
 
4) Correlations between breast milk hormones are not relevant, 
Table 5 is redundant. Such correlations are very often found when 
samples are measured within one multiplex assay.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Elizabeth Quinn  

Institution and Country: Washington University in St. Louis, United States  

Competing Interests: None declared  

BMJ Open Review: Impact of Maternal BMI on leptin, insulin, ghrelin and resistin  

Summary of the research: This manuscript investigated the association between maternal BMI and 

the concentration of metabolic hormones in human milk. Samples were collected at two time points (1 

week, 3 months), sampling strategy includes separate fore and hind milk samples. The project was 

framed as a test of the satiety model – that is that changes in the concentrations of the hormones 

over the course of a feeding will influence feeding behavior. The study found that there were no 

significant differences between fore and hind milk samples for the hormones (except ghrelin at 3 

months).  

Overall comments: This is an interesting and important piece of scholarly work. It addresses a largely 

unexplored/under-investigated area of research within studies of human milk – namely do 

concentrations of milk borne hormones vary from the beginning to the end of a feeding. This has not 

only the implications for satiety related cues as the authors suggest, but also important implications 
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for sampling strategies and comparative research on human milk composition. It is actually really 

exciting that you found no statistical differences between the fore and hind milk samples, although it 

does not support your initial framework of these hormones being involved in satiety – at least not as 

presented.  

 

However, as written I have some important concerns about the research. The title itself does not 

include mention of the fore/hind comparison, and instead focuses on maternal BMI and milk 

hormones. This is not necessarily a problem, but the emphasis in the abstract on the association 

between maternal BMI and milk leptin is not necessary – this association is incredibly well 

established. In fact, it is one of the associations between milk hormones and maternal characteristics 

that is practically universal across studies. The emphasis on leptin then, makes this paper seem like a 

replication of prior work, rather than a fairly unique and novel study of the hormones (insulin, ghrelin, 

resistin) in milk. We know so little about these hormones, especially their dynamics across a single 

feeding. The central focus on leptin, as it is better known, is in my opinion a limitation of this research 

as these data are unique and very different compared to prior studies and will contribute to our current 

understanding of milk hormone variability (or stability).  

 

-Thank you for your comments. The title has now been changed to better express the breadth of the 

research. The title now reads:  

The impact of maternal BMI and sampling strategy on the concentration of leptin, insulin, ghrelin and 

resistin in breast milk across a single feed: a longitudinal cohort study  

 

Also, the abstract has been altered to place greater emphasis on the differences observed in 

hormone concentrations between fore and hind milk.  

 

I also have some methodological concerns. The paper differs from the existing literature in several 

key ways – namely the use of protease inhibitors and multiplex assays. While the technical innovation 

certainly is welcomed, I do have concerns about the data from the multiplex. In the methods section, 

the manuscript does not include any description on assay development but simply lists the methods 

and provides a brief protocol. I would like to see validation data included beyond just interassay CVs – 

please include some information on how the protocols were validated compared to existing methods. 

This is especially important for the BioRad multiplex kits, as prior work by Belabani et al. (2013) has 

found that some BioRad assays tend to poor replication compared to the manufacturer results, and 

appear to be particularly sensitive to matrix effects.  

 

-Before running the whole cohort we undertook some preliminary validation work because, as you 

mentioned, the BioRad Multiplex kit is quite a novel method for the analysis of breast milk hormones 

and we wanted to be confident of our results.  

In this validation work we addressed which was the most appropriate dilution factor for the samples. 

Three trial samples were analysed in order to establish whether samples required dilution, two trial 

samples were diluted 1:4 in sample diluent, 1:1 in sample diluent and one was left undiluted. The 

results from this trial were evaluated, suggesting dilution meant concentrations would appear on the 

lower end of the standard curve. This suggested that undiluted samples were best, as these samples 

fell within the linear region of the calibration curve, where quantification is most accurate.  

Also in this work we included an obese and lean individual, as we were aware obesity may affect 

hormone concentrations, to establish whether obese womens samples needed dilution to be within 

the linear range. This suggested that no extra dilution was needed.  

In addition to these dilutions, a parallel set of dilutions were prepared, with the addition of Bovine 

serum albumin (BSA) to the wells, in order to stop non-specific binding of antibody. This test 

suggested that the addition of BSA was unnecessary as it did not impact the quantity of the hormones 

measured.  

In order to reduce matrix effects, we centrifuged samples and removed the lipid from the sample. 
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Samples were then frozen and prior to analysis, centrifuged again and the supernatant was analysed.  

In addition, we had previously analysed a subset of these samples for leptin and resistin using a 

commercially available ELISA kit. Comparing the resulting hormone concentrations between the two 

analytical platforms suggests that the multiplex assay is a reliable measure. A strong correlation 

between resistin between the two analytical platforms was observed, (Pearson correlation, R=0.75, 

p=0.001, n=16), whilst a slightly less strong, but still significant correlation, between the two platforms 

for leptin was also observed (R=0.38, p=0.02, n=36).  

 

The identification of leptin, ghrelin, insulin, and resistin in infant formula is a major concern – there 

should not be human leptin, ghrelin, insulin, and resistin in commercial infant formula, unless it is a 

special formula fortified with these, and if so, that needs to be included in the discussion. Otherwise, 

the presence of these hormones in formula suggests to me that there may cross-species reactivity 

(perhaps detecting cow hormones?) or matrix effects influencing the results. O’Conner and Resto has 

previously confirmed the absence of at least leptin from formula, and it is curious that you are 

detecting these hormones and it makes me wonder about species cross-reactivity and assay 

reliability. The Shemar and Shehadan piece (2013) you cite actually describes the specific process for 

adding insulin to infant formula, and its absence has been moderately documented, so the fact that 

you are detecting insulin, leptin, etc UNLESS you have the supplemental formulas, is concerning. If 

you are using the supplemented formulas, I would specify that in the text. Overall, my primary concern 

with this paper are the analytical methods – I want to see the validation information for the BioRad kit.  

 

-The formulas included in the analysis were not fortified with these hormones. Therefore, we agree, 

there must be some cross-species reactivity occurring or matrix effect. The manufacturers suggest 

that the cross-reactivity of this kit is ‘negligible’. Therefore, we believe there must be some matrix 

effect.  

This would make sense as formula is a very different fluid to biological samples, which may explain 

the detection of these hormones. The formula was treated in the same fashion as the breast milk 

samples (centrifuged) but as it is a homogenous fluid (does not contain milk fat lipid globules) we 

believe the lipid may not have been completely removed. Lipid has previously been described as 

interfering with the quantification of hormones in assays, Lonnerdal, 2000. Serum leptin 

concentrations in infants: effects of diet, sex, and adiposity. Am J Clin Nutr, 72, 484-9.  

Because of these analytical issues we have removed the data regarding the formula milk from the 

manuscript.  

 

I would also like to see the background and discussion expand to include more of the current 

literature on milk composition – namely the Karatas et al paper and the other references included 

below. These are important data – really important data.  

 

-Thank you for pointing us toward these references, they are very interesting and add a great deal to 

the manuscript. These references have now been included in both the manuscripts discussion, and 

well as the introduction which has been expanded.  

 

Page specific comments:  

Page 4 L54 – Karatas et al., has previously studied leptin in fore and hind milk samples. This should 

be included for the important context it provides. Further, the Schueler piece cited in the work also 

includes discussion of leptin, and including this information here as context would be useful.  

 

-Thank you for this suggestion, this had now been incorporated into the manuscript.  

 

P4 – unclear why you would need fasting samples – this is not common practice for the collection of 

milk samples; nor is treatment with protease inhibitors, although neither should impact the results.  
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-The reference to collecting fasting samples has now been removed from the weaknesses section 

and from the discussion.  

 

P4-5 The overall introduction is too short and leaves out discussion of all 4 hormones. The 

paragraphs on leptin and the sentence on ghrelin seem disconnected rather than part of a narrative 

flow explaining the appropriate background and justification for the study. I would also like to see the 

fore/hind milk samples integrated into the main research questions.  

 

-The introduction now includes a description of each of the four hormones studied and their appetite 

modulating effects. A sentence has now been added to the paragraph on leptin and insulin explaining 

their relevance. The introduction finishes with the aim to describe changes in the hormones over a 

feed.  

 

It appears that power calculations were only done for leptin, and were not met by the current sample 

size. Again, I am uncertain as to why leptin alone was used and why  

 

-We have now re-calculated the power calculation for both leptin and insulin, shown below. There is 

insufficient data in the literature to compute a power calculation for ghrelin or resistin.  

Assuming 80% power and a 5% significance level:  

Leptin  

Group 1 ‘normal weight’, mean (SD) = 0.21(0.25)  

Group 2 ‘overweight and obese’, mean (SD) =0.57(0.67)  

Difference in means= 0.36  

N per group=42  

Data for this calculation was extracted from the 2007 Weyermann et al paper, Adipokines in Human 

Milk and Risk of Overweight in Early Childhood.  

 

Insulin  

Group 1 ‘normal weight’ mean (SD) = 4.5 (7.6)  

Group 2 ‘overweight and obese’ mean (SD) = 30.1 (56.3)  

Difference in means= 25.6  

N per group=52  

Here we used data extracted from the 2011 Ahuja et al paper, Glucose and Insulin Levels are 

Increased in Obese and Overweight Mothers’ Breast-Milk.  

This suggests that 42 and 52 individuals are required in each arm respectively to reach appropriate 

power.  

The manuscript has been modified to include this information.  

 

P8 – In the methods section, you mentioned that a MIRIS was donated to the project and used to 

measure milk fat; however these data are absent from the manuscript. Either delete the mention of 

the MIRIS or include the data – and since MIRIS measures fat, protein, lactose, and total energy, 

please include these data in the main manuscript. Alternatively, simply removing the mention of the 

MIRIS machine from the text would also be a good option.  

 

-The mention of the MIRIS instrument has now been removed from the methods section and replaced 

with mid infrared spectroscopy.  

P8L35 – as written, it is unclear here what you mean by standard and sample groups. Please rewrite 

for clarity.  

 

-Thank you. The mention of standard and sample groups has been removed and this sentence now 

reads ‘Hormone concentrations were measured using a Bio-Plex MAGPIX multiplex reader’.  
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P20 – although the paper is laid out as a test of these hormones as signals for satiety in infants, this 

point is underdeveloped in the conclusion. Actually, as an overall framing perspective, the satiety 

discussion in the introduction and discussion sections could be significantly expanded.  

 

-A section on correlations between breast milk hormone concentrations and infant anthropometrics 

has now been added to the results section, and included in the discussion.  

 

Tables and figures:  

Figures 1 and 2, although they show different time points, are incredibly similar. I am not certain 

having both figures adds anything to the manuscript – rather substituting in a graph of insulin and 

BMI, ghrelin and BMI, or resistin and BMI, even if the image shows a lack of correlation, might be a 

better option for illustrating the differences in relationships between these hormones and maternal 

BMI.  

 

-Thank you for your comment. Agreed, these two figures display similar information. Figure 2 has 

therefore been removed from the manuscript.  

 

Table 1 is confusing at present. It is difficult to tell if the bottom of the figure is showing the % of c-

sections that were overweight women or the % of overweight women that had c-sections. Please 

clarify this.  

 

-Table 1 has been altered to clarify this and now reads ‘Percentage of normal weight / overweight 

women requiring caesarean section’.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Greisa Vila  

Institution and Country: Medical University of Vienna, Austria  

Competing Interests: No competing interests  

Andreas and colleagues test the relationship of maternal BMI to the fore and hind milk concentrations 

of leptin, insulin, resistin and ghrelin at one week and three months post-partum, finding out a positive 

correlation between maternal BMI and milk leptin concentrations. Although data on hormone 

concentrations in breast milk are not novel and confirm previous publications, the relationship 

between maternal BMI and leptin concentrations in breast milk is an important finding.  

 

-Thank you for your positive comments.  

 

Major comments:  

1) Although the authors conclude that hormone changes in maternal milk may impact infants' appetite 

regulation and obesity risk, they do not show data on child anthropometrics. According to the 

methodology explained in the paper not only maternal, but also infant anthropometric parameters 

were obtained at both one week and 3 months post-partum. The information on the relationship 

between hormone concentrations in maternal milk and infant weight, or weight gain, height or height 

changes, is extremely important, even if correlations turn out to be negative. These results would also 

impact and justify the paragraph on the relationship between appetite-regulators hormones in breast 

milk or formula milk and infant physiology, which the authors have already written in the discussion 

part.  

To my opinion, these data are absolutely needed for making a round paper.  

 

-Details on infant anthropometrics (weight, weight change, length and head circumference) have now 

been added to Table 1. A section on correlations between the hormone concentrations and infant 

anthropometrics has been added to the results.  
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2) The authors do not explain a rationale of why they measure exactly leptin, ghrelin, resistin and 

insulin, but not adiponectin and PYY. The present literature would suggest that the last play important 

roles in infant and maternal lactation physiology. Milk adiponectin was found to be significantly related 

to child body composition at two years, while leptin was not, (Brunner S. et al. 2015). PYY is the only 

appetite-regulating hormone found to be significantly different in the circulation of breastfeeding and 

not breastfeeding mothers (Vila G. et al. 2015).  

Do the authors have any rest samples for determining PYY and adiponectin concentrations?  

 

-We used the Bio-Plex Pro human diabetes immunoassay from Bio-Rad to analyse the concentrations 

of these hormones in our samples (http://www.bio-rad.com/en-us/product/human-diabetes-assays).  

This assay allows for 10 hormones to be analysed simultaneously: C-peptide, Ghrelin, GIP, GLP-1, 

Glucagon, Insulin, Leptin, PAI-1 (total), Resistin and Visfatin, with each associated bead included 

increasing the cost of the assay.  

We chose leptin, insulin, ghrelin and resistin as we considered these hormones to be the most 

relevant in terms of appetite regulation and programming. Additionally, to carry out this work we were 

awarded a limited research grant from the hospital in which the work was carried out. This was only 

able to cover the costs of the four hormones analysed.  

We were extremely interested in analysing the concentrations of adiponectin, however, as this 

hormone is present in such dramatically different concentrations to other circulating hormones, it 

requires a different dilution scheme and therefore a separate assay, incurring additional costs not 

covered by the grant. This information has been added to the manuscript.  

PYY would also have been very interesting to analyse, but was unavailable is this assay panel, so 

similarly to adiponectin, an additional analysis would have to be undertaken with the associated 

increased costs.  

 

3) Although the authors explain having obtained data on maternal diet in the methods part, there are 

no data on the link between maternal diet with maternal BMI or hormone concentrations in maternal 

milk.  

 

-The dietary information collected on these individuals was collected as a 7 day food diary. These 

diaries have yet to be analysed and coded. Because of this the mention of the collection of dietary 

data in the methods has been removed (pending further analysis).  

 

Minor comments:  

1) The description of the multiplex assay in the Methods part does not include the names of hormones 

measured. Please add data on which specific beads were added to the assay, lower and higher 

measurable concentrations, inter- and intra assay variations.  

 

-The names of the analysed hormones have now been included in this section.  

The beads included are standard fluorescently dyed beads, each with a distinct colour code/spectral 

address to permit discrimination of individual tests within a multiplex suspension.  

Information on the lower and upper detectable concentrations of each of the hormones and inter and 

intra assay variability from a representative assay have been included in Table 1 in the manuscript. 

Information referenced is found here: http://www.bio-

rad.com/webroot/web/pdf/lsr/literature/Bulletin_6342.pdf  

 

2) Please correct the labeling in Table 2: omit Ghrelin (ng/ml) and add instead Fore milk Ghrelin 

(ng/ml), Hind milk Ghrelin (ng/ml); and same for other hormones  

 

-Thank you, this has now been corrected as suggested.  

 

3) The title of Tab 3 should be changed to: correlations of maternal BMI with fore and hind milk 
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hormone concentrations at one week and three months post-partum. Please correct the labeling in 

Table 3: "fore milk BMI at one week" does not exist, this does not make sense (just omit BMI).  

 

-This has now been corrected as suggested.  

 

4) Correlations between breast milk hormones are not relevant, Table 5 is redundant. Such 

correlations are very often found when samples are measured within one multiplex assay.  

 

-Table 5 and its associated text have been removed from the manuscript. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Greisa Vila 
Medical University of Vienna, Austria 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adressed all comments, the present version of the 
manuscript is quite good. I have no further remarks.  
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